banks to demand early repayment of the related amounts. The Directors of GAMESA consider that the financial ratios established

in the loan and commercial credit agreements are met at 31 December 2013 and they will continue to be met in the future during

the normal course of business. Specifically, for the purposes of the calculation of the aforementioned ratios and in accordance with

Clause 17.25 of the syndicated loan agreement, and consistent with prior years, the asset impairment losses,  allocations to trade

provisions for operations or losses on discontinued operations do not reduce EBITDA.

At 31 December 2013 and 2012, the GAMESA Group did not have any bank borrowings tied to fixed interest rates, except for the

hedges described in Note 22.

The fair value, taking into consideration the counterparty credit risk, of bank borrowings at 31 December 2013 and 2012 is similar to

the carrying value since the debt is subject to variable interest rates and accrues market spreads (Note 3.h).

149Consolidated financial statements

The sensitivity of the market value of bank borrowings based on the position to interest rate changes at 31 December 2013 and

2012 is as follows:

Thousand euro
Interest rate change

2013 2012
+0,25% -0,25% + 0,25% - 0,25%

CHANGE IN THE VALUE OF THE DEBT 1,595 (1,595) 1,870 (1,870)

The sensitivity of the market value of foreign currency bank borrowings based on the position to exchange rate and interest rate

changes at 31 December 2013 and 2012 is as follows:

Thousand euro
2013 2012

Change in Changes in exchange rate   Change in Changes in exchange rate
interest rates (EUR/foreign currency) interest rates (EUR/foreign currency)

CHANGE IN THE VALUE OF THE DEBT +0,25% -0,25% + 5% - 5% + 0,25% - 0,25% + 5% - 5%

US dollar 409 (409) 53 (58) 568 (568) 12,019 (13,285)

Chinese yuan 20 (20) - - 207 (207) 619 (684)

Brazilian real 41 (41) - - 48 (48) 1,277 (1,411)

Swedish krona 16 (16) 299 (330) - - 317 (351)

Indian rupees 205 (205) 850 (940) 48 (48) 6,083 (6,723)

The GAMESA Group hedges part of the risk associated with the volatility of cash flows relating to the interest payments on

borrowings tied to floating interest rates through derivative financial instruments (see Notes 4 and 22).

22- Derivative financial instruments

The GAMESA Group uses derivative financial instruments to hedge the risks to which its activities, transactions and future cash

flows are exposed, mainly foreign currency and interest rate risk. The detail of the balances that represent the revaluation of

derivatives in the consolidated balance sheets at 31 December 2013 and 2012 is as follows: